vesting, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.  Previously, this value was left in contributed surplus.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11 | P a g e

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 have been restated to reflect adjustments
made as a result of these changes in accounting policies.  The statement of loss and comprehensive loss
and statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018 are only impacted by the change in
accounting policy to expense exploration and evaluation expenditures.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s financial statements as at December 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017.

Statement of Financial Position   As at December 31, 2018

As previously

reported Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash  $ 250,713 $ -  $ -  $ 250,713
Subscriptions receivable   802,838  -   -   802,838
HST receivable   28,125  -   -   28,125
Prepaid expenses   8,254  -   -   8,254
Investments   137,025  -   -   137,025

   1,226,955  -   -   1,226,955
Non-current assets
   Exploration and evaluation assets   1,418,026  (609,043)   -   808,983
   Equipment   6,178  -   -   6,178

Total Assets  $ 2,651,159 $ (609,043)  $ -  $ 2,042,116

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 277,769  $ -  $ 4  $ 277,773
Flow-through share premium liability   299,466   -   -   299,466

 577,235   -   4   577,239

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   12,453,235   -   (2,906)   12,450,329
Warrant reserve   -   -   245,576   245,576
Stock option reserve   -   -   261,073   261,073
Contributed surplus   685,358   -   (685,358)   -
Deficit   (11,064,669)   (609,043)   181,611   (11,492,101)

 2,073,924   (609,043)   (4)   1,464,877

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 2,651,159  $ (609,043)  $ -  $ 2,042,116

(1) Adjustment from change in accounting policy to expense exploration and evaluation expenditures.
(2) Adjustment from change in accounting policy with respect to stock options and warrants.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12 | P a g e

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Statement of Financial Position   As at December 31, 2017

As previously

reported Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Restated
Assets
Current assets

Cash  $ 51,912 $ -  $ -  $ 51,912
HST receivable   106,115  -   -   106,115

   158,027  -   -   158,027
Non-current assets
   Exploration and evaluation assets   1,235,335  (456,372)   -   778,983
   Equipment   4,632  -   -   4,632
Total Assets  $ 1,398,014 $ (456,372)  $ -  $ 941,642
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 106,023  $ -  $ 5  $ 106,028

 106,023   -   5   106,028

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   11,440,050   -   -   11,440,050
Warrant reserve   -   -   206,449   206,449
Stock option reserve   -   -   243,632   243,632
Contributed surplus   633,207   -   (633,207)   -
Deficit   (10,781,266)   (456,372)   183,121   (11,054,517)

 1,291,991   (456,372)   (5)   835,614

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 1,398,014  $ (456,372)  $ -  $ 941,642

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss   For the year ended December 31, 2018

As previously

reported Adjustment(1) Restated
Expenses

Exploration and evaluation   $ 3,600  $ 225,080  $ 228,680
Depreciation   2,961   -   2,961
Share-based compensation   56,327   -   56,327
Other general and administrative costs   563,900   (6,525)   557,375

Total expenses   626,788   218,555   845,343
Loss before the undernoted   (626,788)   (218,555)   (845,343)
Interest and other income and expense   (605)   -   (605)
Gain on disposal of properties   689,866   65,885   755,751
Realized loss on sale of investments   (12,600)   -   (12,600)
Unrealized loss on value of investments   (400,005)   -   (400,005)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year   $ (350,132)  $ (152,670)  $ (502,802)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $   (0.01) $   (0.01) $   (0.02)

(1) Adjustment from change in accounting policy to expense exploration and evaluation expenditures.
(2) Adjustment from change in accounting policy with respect to stock options and warrants.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13 | P a g e

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Statement of Cash Flows   For the year ended December 31, 2018

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the year   $   (350,132)  $  (152,670) $   (502,802)
Adjustments not affecting cash:

Depreciation   2,961   -   2,961
Share-based compensation   56,327   -   56,327
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets   (689,866)   (65,885)  (755,751)
Loss on sale of investments   12,600   -   12,600
Loss on value of investments   400,005   -   400,005

Operating cash flows before changes in non-cash
working capital:   (568,105) (218,555)  (786,660)
Changes in non-cash working capital:

HST receivable   77,990   -   77,990
Prepaid expenses   (7,750)   -   (7,750)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   362,146   -   362,146

Cash used in operating activities   (135,719)   (218,555)  (354,274)

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets   (218,555)   218,555   -
Sale of exploration and evaluation assets   200,000   -   200,000
Sale of investments   6,120   -   6,120
Purchase of equipment   (4,507)   -   (4,507)
Cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (16,942)   218,555   201,613

Cash flows from financing activities
Issuance of common shares   1,187,630   - 1,187.630
Subscriptions receivable   (802,838)   -  (802,838)
Share issue costs   (80,970)   -   (80,970)
Exercise of warrants   37,640   -   37,640
Exercise of stock options   10,000   -   10,000

Cash provided by financing activities   351,462   -   351,462
Increase in cash during the year   198,801   -   198,801
Cash, beginning of year   51,912